RatingsDirect®



Summary:

Ramsey County, Minnesota; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Cora Bruemmer, Chicago + 1 (312) 233 7099; cora.bruemmer@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Caroline E West, Chicago (1) 312-233-7047; caroline.west@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Ramsey County, Minnesota; General Obligation

Credit Profile			
US\$10.6 mil GO cap imp plan bnds ser 2019A due 02/01/2039			
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New	
Ramsey Cnty GO			
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed	

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' long-term rating to Ramsey County, Minn.'s series 2019A general obligation (GO) capital improvement plan (CIP) bonds. At the same time, we affirmed our 'AAA' rating on the county's existing GO debt. The outlook is stable.

Security and use of funds

The series 2019A bonds are secured by the county's GO, full faith and credit pledge and power to levy direct, general ad valorem taxes on all taxable property within its borders. Bond proceeds will be used to finance various capital improvement projects in the county's CIP.

The county's bonds are eligible for a rating above the sovereign because we believe the county can maintain better credit characteristics than the nation in a stress scenario. Under our criteria, titled "Ratings Above The Sovereign: Corporate And Government Ratings—Methodology And Assumptions" (published Nov. 19, 2013, on RatingsDirect), we consider state and local governments to have moderate sensitivity to country risk. The county's local property tax revenue is the primary source of security on the bonds, which significantly limits the possibility of negative sovereign intervention in the payment of debt or operations. The institutional framework in the nation is predictable for local governments, allowing them significant autonomy and independent treasury management; there has been no history of negative federal government intervention in local finances.

Credit overview

We view the county's economy as very strong and benefiting from the stabilizing influence of the state capital and various higher education and health care institutions. The county also benefits from a very strong management team which has demonstrated a commitment to structurally balanced operations and the maintenance of very strong general fund reserves, which were at the top end of its fund balance policy in 2018 (50% of expenditures). The county's draft fiscal 2018 audit, indicates it added \$7 million to its general fund balance after a \$14 million transfer of its surplus fund balance to it capital projects fund. It has adopted a structurally balanced budget for 2019. The debt profile is strong relative to its budget as well as its market value, which we expect to continue. Following the passage of pension reform legislation for the state cost-sharing pension plans last year, we also view the county's pension burden to be improving.

The 'AAA' rating reflects our view of the county's:

- Very strong economy, with access to a broad and diverse metropolitan statistical area (MSA) and a local stabilizing institutional influence;
- Very strong management, with the ability to consistently maintain balanced operations and good financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- Strong budgetary performance, with operating surpluses in the general fund and at the total governmental fund level in fiscal 2018;
- Very strong budgetary flexibility, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2018 of 49% of operating expenditures;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 74.2% of total governmental fund expenditures and 19.0x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider strong;
- Very strong debt and contingent liability position, with debt service carrying charges at 3.9% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 24.2% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as low overall net debt at less than 3% of market value and rapid amortization, with 77.2% of debt scheduled to be retired in 10 years; and
- Strong institutional framework score.

Very strong economy

We consider the county's economy very strong. Ramsey County, with an estimated population of 550,210, is in the Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington MSA, which we consider to be broad and diverse. It is the state's second-largest county by population and includes the city of St. Paul, which is both the state capital and county seat. The county also benefits, in our view, from a stabilizing institutional influence. It has a projected per capita effective buying income of 103.7% of the national level and per capita market value of \$96,286. Overall, market value grew by 7.6% over the past year to \$53.0 billion in 2018. The county unemployment rate was 2.7% in 2018.

Ramsey County is home to some of the state's largest public and private sector employers, including the University of Minnesota's St. Paul campus (with approximately 18,000 employees), the state of Minnesota (14,122), 3M Co. (industrial and consumer products, 10,500), and Independent School District No. 625 (5,966).

The prominence of state government, many large city governments and the county itself, as well as multiple higher education institutions and several large hospitals, support our view that the city benefits from stabilizing institutions, which we view as an additional strength that is not necessarily reflected in wealth and income measures.

Ramsey County's market values have demonstrated steady growth post-recession, with economic market value increasing 28% between 2013 and 2018. Preliminary estimates from county assessor indicate a 6.5% overall increase for taxes payable in 2020. The city of St. Paul makes up approximately half of the county's total tax base and is undergoing a strong economic resurgence, with strong commercial as well as multi-residential growth. St. Paul and Ramsey County reported their highest valuation of building permits ever in 2017, partly due to the construction of Allianz Field, a \$150 million professional soccer stadium, which recently opened, as well as development in the surrounding area. However, nearly as strong valuations were reported in 2018 and the trend is expected to continue in 2019.

We expect the strong economic growth to continue as there are several large developments in the county in the planning stages: a 150-acre redevelopment at the former Ford assembly plant site, a five-acre downtown riverfront site

owned by Ramsey County called Riverfront Properties, and a 17-acre redevelopment of a former Sears site adjacent to the Capitol. Due to ongoing development in both St. Paul and suburban Ramsey County, we expect the economy to remain very strong over the next two years.

Very strong management

We view the county's management as very strong, with good financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating financial practices exist in most areas, but that governance officials might not formalize or monitor all of them on a regular basis. In addition, our assessment of management indicates the county's consistent maintenance of balanced operations. Over the past three years, general fund operating results have ranged from 1.6% to 2.0%.

Highlights to the FMA include:

- Strong budgeting framework that includes the use of performance-based budgeting, tying programs to outcomes and objectives, and where revenue and expenditure forecasts are informed by historical data and numerous external data sources;
- Standard budget monitoring practices, where the county manager and department heads, though not the full county board, routinely review budget-to-actual performance and where budget updates are made in a timely fashion in accordance with well-established procedures, as reflected in consistently on-target or conservative budget results;
- A detailed, two-year budget that demonstrates a concern for long-term structural balance and addressing issues from a multiyear perspective, even if the budget only extends a year into the future;
- A rolling six-year CIP that lays out capital project specifications in detail and ties project costs to funding sources and strategies;
- A formal investment policy with quarterly reporting on investment holdings and earnings to management and annual reporting to the county board;
- A detailed debt management policy that sets qualitative and quantitative parameters around debt structure and issuance; and
- A formal fund balance policy that required a minimum unassigned general fund balance of no less than two months of the subsequent year's budget and an unrestricted fund balance no more than half of current-year revenues, expenditures, or the subsequent year's budget, with the policy thresholds chosen to mitigate revenue volatility and maintain an emergency reserve.

Strong budgetary performance

Ramsey County's budgetary performance is strong, in our opinion. The county had operating surpluses of 5.0% of expenditures in the general fund and 8.6% across all governmental funds in fiscal 2018.

We have adjusted general and total governmental fund revenues and expenditures to account for routine transfers and the expenditure of bond proceeds. With sustained, incremental revenue growth each year following the Great Recession and tight monitoring of expenditures, the county has run general fund surpluses in each of the past ten audited fiscal years and has generally seen positive results across governmental funds as well, after adjusting for capital spending and the spending of bond proceeds. The original 2018 budget was break-even, including a 4.3% tax levy increase. However, the county's draft fiscal 2018 audit indicates another strong year with the available general fund balance increasing by over \$7 million (1.6% of expenditures) due to higher revenue from grants and investment earnings and lower expenditures related to vacant positions. Additionally, the county was able make a \$14 million transfer from the general fund to its capital projects fund to maintain reserves at its policy level of 50% of expenditures. Results across total governmental funds were even stronger, mostly resulting from its first year of transportation sales tax revenue (\$43.5 million) as well as the strong general fund results.

The fiscal 2019 supplemental budget calls for a 3.4% spending increase over 2018, and, similarly, includes another 4.3% property tax increase, maintaining structural balance. Year-to-date, there have been no significant negative variances from budget, and management estimates similar results to 2018.

The 2020-2021 biennial budget is in development and expected to be presented to the County Board on Aug. 6, 2019. Given the county's focus on structurally balanced operations and strong record of outperforming its budget in the general fund and across governmental funds, we expect overall budgetary performance to remain strong for the foreseeable future.

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Ramsey County's budgetary flexibility is very strong, in our view, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2018 of 49% of operating expenditures, or \$233.0 million. We expect the available fund balance to remain above 30% of expenditures for the current and next fiscal years, which we view as a positive credit factor. Over the past three years, the total available fund balance has remained at a consistent level overall, totaling 46% of expenditures in 2017 and 48% in 2016.

The county's formal fund balance policy requires a unassigned general fund balance of no less than two months of the subsequent year's budget and an unrestricted fund balance of no more than half of current-year revenues, expenditures, or the subsequent year's budget, with any fund balance in excess of the maximum transferred each year to the capital projects fund for pay-as-you-go capital. Over the last several fiscal years, the county's reserves have been nearly double the minimum requirement and have frequently been at or near the maximum, which has allowed frequent transfers out to the capital projects fund. Given its stable operating environment and no planned draws on reserves, we expect reserves to remain in line with its policy requirements and overall budgetary flexibility to remain very strong.

Very strong liquidity

In our opinion, Ramsey County's liquidity is very strong, with total government available cash at 74.2% of total governmental fund expenditures and 19.0x governmental debt service in 2018. In our view, the county has strong access to external liquidity if necessary.

The county's frequent access to capital markets to issue GO debt supports our view that it has strong and well-tested access to external sources of liquidity, if needed, and we expect little material change in its cash levels in the near term. The county's investment portfolio--consisting mainly of highly rated securities--does not represent a source of liquidity risk, and it has no exposure to direct-purchase or variable-rate instruments. It has one GO note that was privately placed with the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority in 2001. There is currently \$3.752 million outstanding,

which we do not view as a liquidity risk.

Very strong debt and contingent liability profile

In our view, Ramsey County's debt and contingent liability profile is very strong. Total governmental fund debt service is 3.9% of total governmental fund expenditures, and net direct debt is 24.2% of total governmental fund revenue. Overall net debt is low at 2.8% of market value, and approximately 77.2% of the direct debt is scheduled to be repaid within 10 years, which are, in our view, positive credit factors.

The county plans to issue GO debt of approximately \$25 million in 2020 and \$27 million in 2021 for CIP projects and its Maplewood Library projects. It may issue some additional debt to finance a share of the infrastructure improvements for the Rice Creek Commons mixed-use development. Given the amount of debt that the county will amortize over the next two years, we do not believe the additional debt issuances will have a material effect on its overall debt profile. Additionally, because of the large amount of money the county has been able to transfer to its capital projects fund, it will continue to be able to fund many projects on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Ramsey County's combined required pension and actual other postemployment benefits (OPEB) contributions totaled 5.4% of total governmental fund expenditures in 2018. Of that amount, 3.3% represented required contributions to pension obligations, and 2.0% represented OPEB payments. The county made its full annual required pension contribution in 2018. The county participates in three cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plans, including the General Employees Retirement Plan (GERP), the Public Employees Police and Fire Plan (PEPFP), and the Public Employees Correctional Plan (PECP), which are administered by the Public Employees Retirement Association of Minnesota (PERA). Required pension contributions to these plans are determined by state statute. Statutory contributions rates have generally not kept pace with actuarially determined contribution (ADC) rates, indicating potential for future payment acceleration. In May 2018, the state passed pension legislation that will marginally increase contributions (for PEPFF only), reduce the investment rate of return to 7.5% (from 8%), and reduce some employee benefits (primarily cost-of-living adjustments). While we view these as positive changes for future plan funding levels, the lack of an actuarial funding policy remains a weakness in these plans. For more information about the reforms included in the 2018 omnibus retirement bill and the potential for future cost increases see our article, "Minnesota's New Pension Bill Is A Positive Step Toward Sustainable Funding" (published on June 7, 2018).

The GERP, PEPFP, and PECP were 79.5%, 87.1%, and 95.6% funded, respectively, in fiscal 2018. The county's proportionate share of the net pension liability for these plans totaled \$201 million in fiscal 2018. We consider historical plan funding levels somewhat weak, and we believe that the history of pension contributions below ADC increases the risk of payment acceleration. Additionally, in our view, the plan's investment portfolio is exposed to significant market risk, with only 22% of its investments allocated to fixed income and cash, which increases the risk for volatility in plan funding levels. Despite these weaknesses, we believe the county has sufficient taxing and operational flexibility to manage future increases in pension contributions. However, in the future, if pension contributions absorb a larger share of the county's budget, our view of its debt and contingent liability profile could weaken.

The county also offers OPEBs to its retirees and began pre-funding the liability through a revocable trust in 2012. In fiscal 2018, it converted the revocable trust to an irrevocable trust. At the end of fiscal 2018, the trust fund held \$70.9

million in assets, resulting in a net OPEB liability of \$149.9 million (32.1% funded). For the near-to-medium term, the county plans to continue to pay its OPEBs on a pay-as-you-go basis, rather than draw on the trust, and allow the trust to grow through investment earnings. OPEB costs have generally been small as a share of total spending in recent years, and, as with pension contributions, are not, in our view, a significant source of budgetary concern at this time.

Strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for Minnesota counties with a population greater than 5,000 is strong.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Ramsey County should continue to experience strong economic growth through at least the two-year outlook horizon, supporting a favorable revenue environment and overall fiscal stability. We would also expect management to proactively address any prospective signs of fiscal stress in a way that would allow it to sustain a healthy financial position through a period of moderate distress, as it did in the years immediately following the last recession.

While unlikely, downside pressure would most likely come via weakening across multiple factors, such as a slowdown in the economy leading to weaker economic metrics, resulting in weaker revenue performance, and perhaps accompanied by rising pension costs. Given that we do not expect such a scenario in the next few years, we do not anticipate lowering the rating within the two-year outlook horizon.

Related Research

- S&P Public Finance Local GO Criteria: How We Adjust Data For Analytic Consistency, Sept. 12, 2013
- Alternative Financing: Disclosure Is Critical To Credit Analysis In Public Finance, Feb. 18, 2014
- Incorporating GASB 67 And 68: Evaluating Pension/OPEB Obligations Under Standard & Poor's U.S. Local Government GO Criteria, Sept. 2, 2015

Ratings Detail (As Of May 31, 2019)		
Ramsey Cnty GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed
Ramsey Cnty GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed
Ramsey Cnty GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed
Ramsey Cnty GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2019 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.